DOCKETED	
Docket Number:	13-AFC-01
Project Title:	Alamitos Energy Center
TN #:	214095
Document Title:	Committee Ruling re: Intervenor's Motion for Minor Extension on Deadline to Submit Opening Testimony
Description:	N/A
Filer:	Maggie Read
Organization:	Energy Commission Hearing Office
Submitter Role:	Committee
Submission Date:	10/18/2016 2:33:25 PM



BEFORE THE ENERGY RESOURCES CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

1516 NINTH STREET, SACRAMENTO, CA 95814 1-800-822-6228 – www.energy.ca.gov

APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATION FOR THE:

ALAMITOS ENERGY CENTER

Docket No. 13-AFC-01

COMMITTEE RULING RE: INTERVENOR'S MOTION FOR MINOR EXTENSION ON DEADLINE TO SUBMIT OPENING TESTIMONY

BACKGROUND

On October 18, 2016, Intervenor, Los Cerritos Wetlands Land Trust (LCWLT), filed a Motion for Minor Extension on Deadline to Submit Opening Testimony seeking to extend the deadline to file Opening Testimony from October 19, 2016 to October 21, 2016. (TN 214092).

Also, on October 18, 2016, Energy Commission Staff sent an email to the Parties and Hearing Officer stating, "Staff does not object to the Wetland's request for an extension of time to file opening testimony." (TN 214093). On the same day, the Applicant's attorney, sent an email to the Parties and Hearing Officer stating, "The Applicant will not object, so long as the remaining dates in the schedule do not slip." (TN 214094).

ORDER

There being no opposition, the Motion for Minor Extension on Deadline to Submit Opening Testimony is **GRANTED**. The deadline to file Opening Testimony is 4:59 p.m. Friday, October 21, 2016. All other dates on the schedule, including the deadline to submit Rebuttal Testimony, will remain unchanged.

SO ORDERED.

Dated: October 18, 2016 at Sacramento, California.

Original signed by

KAREN DOUGLAS

Commissioner and Presiding Member Alamitos Energy Center AFC Committee Original signed by

JANEA A. SCOTT

Commissioner and Associate Member Alamitos Energy Center AFC Committee